(EU) 2017/2395. A summary of the effects of the transition to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 are presented

below:

   in EUR thousand
NLB Group NLB

Impact on equity due to transition to IFRS 9 - details

Changed methodology for impairments and provisions 58,160 37,319

Remeasurement of loans to fair value 36 (687)

Recognition of modification loss (1,049) (1,049)

Reclassification and remeasurement of securities (7,504) (5,267)

Income tax on transition (3,529) (2,650)

Total impact 46,114 27,666

Minority share (2,281) -

Total impact attributable to the owners of the parent 43,833 27,666

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39, and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

   in EUR thousand

Original classification

under IAS 39

New classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets -  1 January 2018

Cash, cash balnaces at central banks, and other demand

deposits at banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,256,481 1,255,824 570,010 569,943

Loans and advances - debt securities Loans and receivables Amortised cost 82,133 79,880 82,133 79,880

Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 510,107 509,970 462,322 461,830

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 6,887,300 6,956,362 4,556,105 4,594,286

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables FVTPL mandatory 25,033 24,649 31,372 30,055

Loans and advances - other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 66,077 67,046 38,389 38,915

Trading assets FVTPL FVTPL 72,189 72,189 72,180 72,180

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss FVTPL designated FVTPL mandatory 5,003 5,003 634 634

Available-for-sale financila assets - debt instruments AFS FVOCI 1,604,940 1,604,940 1,238,977 1,238,977

Available-for-sale financila assets - debt instruments AFS Amortised cost 618,376 612,317 491,936 488,992

Available-for-sale financila assets - equity instruments AFS FVTPL mandatory 1,752 1,752 550 550

Available-for-sale financila assets - equity instruments AFS FVOCI designated 51,425 51,425 46,299 46,299

Held-to-maturity financila assets HTM Amortised cost 609,712 609,216 609,712 609,216

Total 11,790,528 11,850,573 8,200,619 8,231,757

NLB Group NLB

69 NLB Group Semi-Annual Report 2018

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on

transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

   in EUR thousand

NLB Group Ref

IAS 39 carrying amount

31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

1 January 2018

Amortised Cost

Cash, cash balances at central banks, and other demand deposits at banks

Opening balance 1,256,481

Remeasurement: ECL allowance (657)

Closing balance 1,255,824

[…]

(H) Before the adoption of IFRS 9, certain investments in funds were managed and evaluated on a fair

value basis. Under IFRS 9, these investments are part of an "other" business model, and so required

to be classified as FVTPL. Additionally, some equity investments were designated at FVTPL in order to

reduce accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. Under IFRS 9, these investments are

mandatorily measured at FVTPL.

The following table reconciles:

• the closing balance of the loan loss allowance for credit losses for financial assets in accordance with

IAS 39 and provisions for credit losses for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in

accordance with IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017; to

• the opening balance of the loan loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 Januar

2018.

72 NLB Group Semi-Annual Report 2018

   in EUR thousand

Measurement category

31 December 2017

Loan loss allowance

under IAS 39/

Provision under

IAS 37

Interest loss

allowance

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018

Loan loss

allowance under

IFRS 9

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost under

IFRS 9

Cash, cash balnaces at central banks, and other demand deposits at banks - - - 657 657

   Loans and advances - debt securities - - - 17 17

Loans and advances to banks 576 - - 137 713

Loans and advances to customers 646,752 7,347 (27,737) (76,471) 549,891

Loans and advances - other financial assets 11,705 1 - (838) 10,868

Held to maturity securities under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost

under IFRS 9 73 - - 496 569

Available for sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/financial assets at

amortised cost under IFRS 9 - - - 1,583 1,583

Available for sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/debt financial

assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - - 4,487 4,487

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contract issued 36,915 - (5,435) 10,785 42,265

Total 696,021 7,348 (33,172) (59,147) 611,050

NLB Group

   in EUR thousand

Measurement category

31 December 2017

Loan loss allowance

under IAS 39/

Provision under

IAS 37

Interest loss

allowance

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018

Loan loss

allowance under

IFRS 9

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost under

IFRS 9

Cash, cash balnaces at central banks, and other demand deposits at banks - - - 67 67

   Loans and advances - debt securities - - - 17 17

Loans and advances to banks - - - 492 492

Loans and advances to customers 317,063 6,738 (25,753) (45,590) 252,458

Loans and advances - other financial assets 3,191 1 - (526) 2,666

Held to maturity securities under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost

under IFRS 9 73 - - 496 569

Available for sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/financial assets at

amortised cost under IFRS 9 - - - 712 712

Available for sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/debt financial

assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - - 2,190 2,190

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contract issued 34,257 - (5,037) 1,452 30,672

Total 354,584 6,739 (30,790) (40,690) 289,843

NLB

For financial assets that have been reclassified to the amortised cost category, the following table shows

their fair value as at 30 June 2018, and the fair value gain or loss that would have been recognised if these

financial assets had not been reclassified as part of the transition to IFRS 9.

   in EUR thousand

From available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 NLB Group NLB

Fair value as at 30 June 2018 452,260 374,444

Fair value gain/loss that would have been recognised during the year in OCI if

the financial assets had not been reclassified 1,982 1,495